confirming validity of the bank Guarantee. The letter addressed by Citi Bank, on
25.03.2013, reads as follows:-

Subject:- Confirmation for Issuance of Bank Guarantee No. 5679063528 dated
04.03.2009.

We hereby confirm that we have on 04.03.2009 issued Bank Guarantee No.
5679063528 for Rs. 17,63,46,462 (Rupees Seventeen Crores Sixty three Lakhs Forty
Six Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Two only) in your favour, which is valid in our
records and has been issued on behalf of Motorola India Private Limited and Mr.
Dheeraj Jain and Mr. Arun Yadav have signed this guarantee who are authorised to
sign the guarantees on behalf of the Bank.

22.

[...]

registered office at 415/2, MEC MG Road, Gurgaon, Haryana-122001 and permanent
account number AAACM9243B (hereinafter called "The Assessee", which expression
shall, unless excluded by or repugnant to the context, include its successors and
assignees) shall furnish a bank guarantee in respect of a demand of INR
17,63,46,462 (Indian Rupees Seventeen Crore Sixty Three Lacs Forty Six Thousand
Four Hundred Sixty Two only) for the assessment year (s) 2005-06, in lieu of which
the recovery of any part of such demand shall not be enforced until 30 days after
the assessing officer receives written notice of the MAP agreement between the
competent authorities of the Governments of India and the United States, and the